

Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FITISEMANU, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Judge Clark Waddoups, No. 1:18-cv-00036-CW

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, AND FORMER GOVERNORS OF
GUAM, THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, PUERTO RICO,
AND THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

David M. Zionts
Counsel of Record
Nandini Singh
Lucas Moench
Daniel Bernick
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
Email: dzionts@cov.com

August 6, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MAJORITY OPINION THROWS THE CITIZENSHIP STATUS OF U.S. CITIZENS BORN IN GUAM, THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, PUERTO RICO, AND THE VIRGIN ISLANDS INTO A STATE OF PERPETUAL UNCERTAINTY, MAKING THIS A CASE OF EXCEPTIONAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.	3
II. THE MAJORITY OPINION DEVIATES FROM THE SUPREME COURT’S LONGSTANDING INSTRUCTION NOT TO EXTEND THE DISCREDITED REASONING OF THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i>	7
III. THE MAJORITY OPINION ERRONEOUSLY DISREGARDS THE WELL-ESTABLISHED LESSON THAT U.S. CITIZENSHIP IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CULTURAL HERITAGE AND POLITICAL AUTONOMY OF EACH TERRITORY.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	5
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (App. Div. 1980).....	10
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	8
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	8
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	8
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	8
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	7
<i>González-Alarcón v. Macías</i> , 884 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	10
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. N. Mar. I. 1999)	11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7

Rogers v. Bellei,
401 U.S. 815 (1971).....4

Torres v. Puerto Rico,
442 U.S. 465 (1979).....7

Wablol v. Villacrusis,
958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990)12

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 11012

P.R. Const. pmb.11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 12

Other Authorities

10th Cir. R. 35.1(A)3

Eduardo D. Faingold, *Language Rights and the Law in the United States and its Territories* (2018).....11

Mark Walker & Zolan Kanno-Youngs, *FEMA’s Hurricane Aid to Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands Has Stalled*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 27, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/11/27/us/politics/fema-hurricane-aid-puerto-rico-virgin-islands.html>6

Pedro A. Malavet, *The Accidental Crit II: Culture and the Looking Glass of Exile*, 78 Den. U. L. Rev. 753 (2001).....11

Selena Simmons-Duffin, *America’s ‘Shame’: Medicaid Funding Slashed in U.S. Territories*, NPR (Nov. 20, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/11/20/780452645/americas-shame-medicaid-funding-slashed-in-u-s-territories>6

Virtual Quelbe Concert Commemorates Emancipation Day, V.I. Daily News (July 3, 2020)12
